outstanding on such date after giving effect to the 1-for-10 reverse stock split that occurred on August 13, 2004. After giving effect to the sale by
us of 39,579,729 common shares (some of which will be in the form of ADSs offered by us in this offering and some in the form of common
shares offered by us in the Brazilian offering, and assuming the international underwriters� and the Brazilian underwriter�s overallotment options
are not exercised) after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net book
value estimated at June 30, 2004 would have been approximately R$9.07 per common share or US$8.75 per ADS based on the initial public
offering price of US$18.00 per ADS and the initial public offering price of R$17.22 per common share. This represents an immediate increase in
net book value of R$0.82 per common share or US$0.80 per ADS to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net book value of
US$9.25 per ADS to purchasers of ADSs in this offering. Dilution for this purpose represents the difference between the price per ADS paid by
these purchasers and net book value per ADS immediately after the completion of the offerings.

The following table illustrates this dilution of US$9.25 per ADS to purchasers of ADSs in this offering:

Initial public offering price per ADS US$18.00
Net book value per ADS at June 30, 2004 (after giving effect to the
1-for-10 reverse stock split that occurred on August 13, 2004) 7.95
Increase in net book value per ADS attributable to new investors 0.80

Pro forma net book value per ADS after this offering and the
Brazilian offering 8.75

Dilution per ADS to new investors US$ 9.25

The exchange rate used to translate real amounts into U.S. dollars and U.S. dollar amounts into reais in this section was the commercial
selling rate reported by the Central Bank on June 30, 2004 of R$3.108 to US$1.00.

26

Edgar Filing: CPFL Energy INC - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The audited consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2003 and 2002 and for the three years in the period ended
December 31, 2003 and the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2004 and for the six months ended June 30, 2004

[…]

guarantee that prevailing market conditions are observed. The members of this committee are Márcio José Ferreira, Ramón Pérez Arias Filho,
Aloísio Macário Ferreira de Souza and Carlos Henrique Pecorino.

Compensation

Under the Brazilian corporation law, our shareholders are responsible for establishing the aggregate amount we pay to the members of
our board of directors and our executive officers. Once our shareholders establish an aggregate amount of compensation for our board of
directors and executive officers, the members of our board of directors are then responsible for setting individual compensation levels.

For the year ended December 31, 2003, the aggregate compensation, including cash and benefits-in-kind, that we paid to the members of
our board of directors and our executive officers was approximately R$8.6 million.

Pursuant to our by-laws, our shareholders may decide to share profits with the members of our board of directors and executive officers
in such fiscal years when the mandatory dividends are paid. The amount distributed as profit sharing may not exceed the lesser of their annual
compensation and 10% of the profits.

113

Edgar Filing: CPFL Energy INC - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 130

Table of Contents

PRINCIPAL AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERS

The following table sets forth information relating to the beneficial ownership of our common shares as of September 28, 2004.
Percentages in the following table are based on 411,869,796 common shares outstanding before the offerings and 451,449,525 common shares
outstanding after the offerings.

After this Offering
and the Brazilian

Before the Offerings Offering(5)

Shares (%) Shares (%)

VBC Energia S.A.*(1) 182,722,929 44.36 179,135,381 39.68
521 Participações S.A.*(2) 152,238,430 36.96 149,230,345 33.06
Bonaire Participações S.A.*(3) 62,823,909 15.25 61,503,592 13.62
BNDES Participações S.A(4) 14,084,507 3.42 14,084,507 3.12
Executive officers and directors as a group 21  21

Total 411,869,796 100.00 403,953,846 89.48

* Selling shareholder. Each of the selling shareholders purchased its shares in the ordinary course of business and, at the time of the
purchase of the securities to be resold, had no agreements or understandings, directly or indirectly, with any person to distribute them.

 Less than 1%.

(1) VBC Energia S.A. is controlled by three Brazilian companies: (A) Votorantim Energia Ltda., which is controlled by Grupo Votorantim;
(B) Bradesplan Participações S.A., a holding company controlled by Bradespar S.A., which is an investment company that is controlled by
Cidade de Deus � Cia Comercial Participações, Fundação Bradesco, NCF Participações S.A. and Gespar S.C. Ltda.; and (C) Camargo